

Lauren C. DeMoss
DIRECT 205.254.1195

EMAIL <u>ldemoss@maynardcooper.com</u>

RECEIVED
Jun 04 2019
STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

June 4, 2019

Emily T. Marsal Executive Director State Health Planning and Development Agency 100 North Union Street Suite 870 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Re: Change of Ownership Determination Request

Dear Ms. Marsal:

Pursuant to Section 410-1-7-.04 of the Rules and Regulations of the State Health Planning and Development Agency (the "SHPDA Rules"), I enclose for your consideration a Notice of Change of Ownership/Control filed on behalf of our client, The Healthcare Authority for Winfield, Alabama ("the Authority"), asking for your determination that the contemplated intracompany reorganization of Northwest Medical Center (i.e., transfer of the facility's assets from a subsidiary to the parent organization) is not subject to Certificate of Need ("CON") review. I also enclose a check in the amount of \$2,500 for the filing fee required under the SHPDA Rules. This request is being made more than thirty (30) days prior to completion of the contemplated transaction. The contemplated transaction will be made in compliance with all applicable requirements.

As specifically required by Section 410-1-7-.04(3), you are hereby notified of the following:

- (a) <u>Financial Scope of Project.</u> There will be no purchases of medical equipment, capital expenditures, or new annual operating costs in excess of the spending thresholds set forth in ALA. CODE § 22-21-264(a)(2). The proposed transaction does not reflect new costs exceeding the following expenditure thresholds: (i) \$2,997,918 for major medical equipment; (ii) \$1,199,166 for new annual operating costs; and (iii) \$5,995,836 for capital expenditures;
- (b) <u>Services to be Offered.</u> It is contemplated that no new health services will be offered as a result of the transaction;
 - (c) New Beds. The contemplated transaction does not include the addition of any new beds;
- (d) <u>Conversion of Beds.</u> The contemplated transaction does not involve the conversion of any beds; and

(e) <u>Nature of the Transaction</u>. The contemplated transaction will not involve the transfer of any stock but does involve the transfer of the assets owned and operated by Northwest Medical Center, Inc. to the Authority.

Should there be any other information necessary to insure a full understanding by the State Health Planning and Development Agency, we would be happy to provide it.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Lauren C. DeMoss

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/CONTROL

The following notification of intent is provided pursuant to all applicable provisions of ALA. CODE § 22-21-270 (1975 as amended) and ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 410-1-7-.04. This notice must be filed at least twenty (20) days prior to the transaction.

Change in Certificate of Need Hold Change in Facility Management (Fa		
Part I: Facility Information		
SHPDA ID Number: (This can be found at www.shpda.alabama.gov , H	093-6531027 Health Care Data, ID Codes)	
Name of Facility/Provider: (ADPH Licensure Name)	Northwest Medical Center	
Physical Address:	1530 U. S. Hwy 43	
	Winfield, AL 35594	
County of Location:	Marion	
Number of Beds/ESRD Stations:	71	
	ealth and Hospice Providers Only). Attach additional	
	f this transaction will result in a change in direct ownership 22-20-271(e), please attach organizational charts outlining	
Owner (Entity Name) of Facility named in Part I:	Northwest Medical Center, Inc.	
Mailing Address:	1530 U. S. Hwy 43	
	Winfield, AL 35594	
Operator (Entity Name):	Northwest Medical Center, Inc.	
Part III: Acquiring Entity Inform	ation	
Name of Entity:	The Healthcare Authority of Winfield, Alabama	
Mailing Address:	1530 U. S. Hwy 43	
	Winfield AL 35504	

Operator (Entity Name):	Northwest Medical Center, Inc.		
Proposed Date of Transaction is on or after:	6/30/2019		
Part IV: Terms of Purchase			
Monetary Value of Purchase:	40		
Type of Beds:	general acute care, psych unit, swing bed unit		
Number of Beds/ESRD Stations:	_71		
Financial Scope: to Include Prelimina Construction, and Yearly Operating Cos	ary Estimate of the Cost Broken Down by Equipment, t:		
Projected Equipment Cost:	See attached.		
Projected Construction Cost:	\$		
Projected Yearly Operating Cost:	\$		
Projected Total Cost:	\$		
	Address the Following: oposal (the applicant will state whether he has previously is an extension of a presently offered service, or whether		
2.) Whether the proposal will include the	addition of any new beds.		
3.) Whether the proposal will involve the	conversion of beds.		
4.) Whether the assets and stock (if any) will be acquired.		
Part V: Certification of Informat	ion		
Current Authority Signature(s):			
The information contained in this notifica belief.	tion is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and		
Owner(s): Northwest Medical Ce	nter, Inc. Mulul & aus		
Operator(s): Northwest Medical Ce	nter, Inc. Mulanty Curr		
Title/Date: CED 5 30	19		

SWORN to and subscribed before me, this	300 day	of Man	, <u>2019</u>
(Seal)		Notary Public	a Harden
		My Commission Ex	
		Notary Public, State	
		Alabama State A	
Acquiring Authority Signature(s):		My Commission	
I agree to be responsible for reporting of all period, as specified in ALA. ADMIN. CODE notification is true and correct to the best of	r. 410-1-	312. The informat	rrent annual reporting
Purchaser(s): The Healthcare Authority of	f Winfield, F	Alabama	
Operator(s): The Healthcare Authority of	f Winfield, A	Alabama	
Title/Date:			
SWORN to and subscribed before me, this	day	of	, _2019
(Seal)		Notary Public My Commission Ex	oires:

Author: Alva M. Lambert

Statutory Authority: § 22-21-271(c), Code of Alabama, 1975

History: New Rule

SWORN to an	d subscribed before me, this	_ day of	, 2019
(Seal)		Notary Public	
		My Commission	Expires:
Acquiring Aut	:hority Signature(s):		
period, as spe	esponsible for reporting of all servecified in ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 4 rue and correct to the best of my k	10-1-312. The inform	
Purchaser(s):	The Healthcare Authority of Win	field, Alabama	Dirkinson
Operator(s):	The Healthcare Authority of Wint	field, Alabama	Dickenson
Title/Date:		()	
SWORN to and	d subscribed before me, this $\frac{30}{20}$	day of May	, 2019
(Seal)	A A. GOOM	Notary Public	a. 1200 de
	NOTARY	My Commission	Expires: 9-15-19
	PUBLIC		

Author: Alva M. Lambert

Statutory Authority: § 22-21-271(c), <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975 History: New Rule